

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. AND
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JON W. DAVIDSON
SUSAN L. SOMMER
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

GARY D. BUSECK
MARY L. BONAUTO
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN *
BRADLEY A. KLEIN
DANIELE M. SCHIFFMAN
RAY D. MCKENZIE
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
Cliff.Sloan@skadden.com

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ISSUE WHETHER CLS DIS- CRIMINATES BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT.....	5
II. CLS’S MEMBERSHIP POLICY DIS- CRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....	7
A. Petitioner’s Attempt To Distinguish Between Same-Sex Sexual Conduct And Sexual Orientation Is Untenable.....	8
B. CLS’s Exclusion Of “Unrepentant” Individuals Confirms That Its Policy Targets Sexual Orientation.	16
C. CLS’s Membership Policy Is Discriminatory Even If It Does Not Necessarily Apply To All Gay People Or May Apply To Some Non-Gay People.....	21
III. A PUBLIC LAW SCHOOL IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FUNDING OR OTHER BENEFITS TO A DISCRIM- INATORY GROUP SUCH AS CLS.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	6
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	12, 21, 25
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2, 19, 24
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	14
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California v. Kane</i> , 319 F. App’x 645 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California v. Kane</i> , No. C 04-04484 JSW, 2006 WL 997217 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2006)	6
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	22
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994)	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	21
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	14
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	25
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 816 (1950)	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	2, 24
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Maldonado v. Attorney General</i> , 188 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	12
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	22
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	12, 21
<i>Oscanyan v. Arms Co.</i> , 103 U.S. 261 (1880)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>PriceWaterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	24, 25
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	22
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	22
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	21
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	12
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.10	12
29 C.F.R. § 1606.1	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
American Psychological Association, <i>Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> (2009), available at http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf	18, 19
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the American Psychological Association, <i>et al.</i> , <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , No. S147999 (Cal. Sept. 26, 2007), available at http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/courts/supreme/highprofile/documents/Amer_Psychological_Assn_Amicus_Curiae_Brief.pdf	10
Steve W. Cole, <i>Social Threat, Personal Identity, and Physical Health in Closeted Gay Men</i> , in <i>Sexual Orientation and Mental Health: Examining Identity and Development in Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual People</i> 245 (Allen M. Omoto & Howard S. Kurtzman eds., 2006)	18
Amelia C. Cramer, <i>Homophobia in the Halls of Justice: Sexual Orientation Bias and Its Implications Within the Legal System: Discovering and Addressing Sexual Orientation Bias in Arizona's Justice System</i> , 11 <i>Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L.</i> 25 (2002)	20
Nicole R. Hart, Note, <i>The Progress and Pitfalls of Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 52 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1417 (2004)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gregory M. Herek & Linda D. Garnets, <i>Sexual Orientation and Mental Health</i> , 3 <i>Ann. Rev. of Clin. Psychol.</i> 353 (2007).....	19
Michael J. Higdon, <i>Queer Teens and Legislative Bullies: The Cruel and Invidious Discrimination Behind Heterosexist Statutory Rape Laws</i> , 42 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 195 (2008).....	19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>What Would It Mean to Have a “First Amendment” for Sexual Orientation?</i> , in <i>Sexual Orientation and Human Rights in American Religious Discourse</i> 234 (Saul M. Olyan & Martha C. Nussbaum eds., 1998).....	14
Ilan H. Meyer, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , 129 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 674 (2003)	18, 19
John E. Pachankis, <i>The Psychological Implications of Concealing a Stigma: A Cognitive-Affective-Behavioral Model</i> , 133 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 328 (2007).....	19
Susan R. Rankin, <i>Campus Climate for Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender People: A National Perspective</i> , The National Gay and Lesbian Task Force Policy Institute (2003), available at http:// www.thetaskforce.org/downloads/reports/ reports/CampusClimate.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Satcher, Surgeon General, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>The Surgeon General's Call to Action to Promote Sexual Health and Responsible Sexual Behavior</i> (July 9, 2001), available at http://www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/ sexualhealth/call.pdf	17
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1919 (2006)	23
